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October 26, 2016

Mrs. Luly Massaro
Commission Clerk

RI Public Utilities Commission
89 Jefferson Boulevard
Warwick, RT 02888

RE: Dk 4618: Bristol County Water Authority; Set 1
Dear Mrs. Massaro:

Enclosed please find an original and nine copies of Providence Water’s responses to
the first set of data requests from Bristol County.

Due to the voluminous size of BCWA 1-18(d), Providence Water has filed only one
hard copy with the Commission and has provided a CD of BCWA 1-18(d) to be
uploaded on the Commission’s website.

If you have any questions I can be reached extension 7217. _

Sincerely, R '
Mary L. Deighan-White

Senior Manager of Regulatory

cc: service list(via email)




Providence Water Docket 4618

Data Requests of the
Bristol County Water Authority
Set 1

BCWA 1-1: On page 10 of the Direct Testimony of Nancy E. Parrillo, she indicates that the
Providence Water Supply Board included an amount for the property that Providence Water is
acquiring from the East Smithfield Water District (“ESWD”).

a. What property is Providence Water acquiring from the ESWD?

b. Why is Providence required to pay taxes as part of the acquisition?

c. Why did Providence agree to purchase the ESWD?

d. Provide all cost/benefit analysis conducted by Providence for this acquisition.

RESPONSE :

a. PWSB will be absorbing 3 pump stations and the current administrative office building.

b. PWSB is required to pay taxes on these properties as they are located outside of the City
of Providence. This is consistent with other properties located outside of the City of
Providence.

¢. PWSB is not purchasing ESWD. This transaction is a merger/annexation.

d. See attached BCWA 1-1A. Also see response to PUC 1-9,

mf’;;pared by: Nancy E. Parrillo October 26, 2016




PROPOSALTO DISSOLVE
THE
EAST SMITHFIELD WATER DISTRICT




East Smithfieid Water District
_ Proposal to Dissolve the East Smithfield Water District
- Presénted to fﬁe P'rt)\'ziden-ce Wat’er Subi}lj} Board R
Introduction

The East Smithfield Water District has been in existence since 1934. As tecently as 1980, the
District sold 300 million gallons of water annually, 47 perceat of which was sold to numerous
commercial and industrial establishments in Greystone, Esmond, Georgiaville and the Stillwater
Road area (Exhibit 1). The ESWD staff in 1980 consisted of a General Manager, administrative
assistant and two water operators, Today, the District supplies only 175-180 million gallons of
water annually to mostly residential customers within the same District boundaries, yet still
requires a General Manager, administrative assistant (now office manager) and two water
operators. Thirty seven percent of the District’s current water sales are in the Town of North
Providence (Exhibit 2). Supporting basically the same operating costs (adjusted for inflation)
with half the annual water sales has required constantly increasing rates to the point whete the
typical bill of an ESWD residential customer today is from 43 1o 67 percent higher than that of
neighboring Smithfield Watet Supply Board customaers, depending on the volume of water used
(Exhibit 3). While it has higher water rates, the Esmond — Georgiaville section of Town has 8
lower average household income than does the Town as a whole,

Of the three water districts in Smithfield, the East Smithfield district was esteblished first, We
have made major upgrades to the ESWD infrastructure during the past ten years (Exhibit 4),
PARE Corp., our engineering firm rates our system as “average” in terms of its condition,
although, as is the case with most other water districts both in Rhode Island and nationally, much
work remains to be done. We are committed to continue our program of upgrading the District’s
infrastructure. Given the disparity in rates among the three Smithfield systems, Esmond and
Georgiaville residential customers will continue to have the highest cost for water in Town if the
current structure of three Smithfield water districts is preserved. ESWI has few undeveloped
areas to attract the next Bryant University or Fidelity Investments,

We believe that by dissolving the East Smithfield Water District in accordance with Title 46,
Chapter 46-30-1 of Rhode Island General Laws (Public Water Supply Systems Act of 1995)
(Exhibit 5), necessary upgrades to the East Smithfield water service area can continue to be
made, while avoiding continual rate increases. Dissolution of the ESWD and adding its
customers to the Providence Water Supply Board customer base will make available to former
ESWD customets the redundancy, backup capability and additional resources not currently
available. By significantly reducing the higher costs associated with maintaining a smell separate
water system, we believe that better service can be provided at a lower cost than that currently
being borne by ESWI) customers,

The East Smithfield Water District Executive Board respectfully requests that the Providence
Waler Supply Board consider the following proposal.




" 7 Proposalte Dissolve East Smithfield Water District

Under this proposal, the East Smithfield Water District would be dissolved. All ESWD
customers, except for 203 customers in the Whipple Road area who would be better served by
the Smithfield Water Supply Board (approximately 10 million gallons ennually), would become
customers of the Providence Water Supply Board. Whipple Road service area custoners would
become customers of the Smithfield Water Supply Board.

Added Revenue / Assets Aceruing to Providence

Providence Water currently receives a wholesale price of $1,73116 per 1,000 gallons for water
s0ld to ESWD. Ifthe ESWD is dissotved and becomes part of the PWSB, Providence Water
would receive the retail price on all water sold as well as other various fees such as service
charges, hydrant fees, etc. After assuming associated costs related to the added customer base
and service area, Providence Water would benefit by approximately $ 458,000 annually as a
result of the added retail sales volume, § 488,000 if the current retail rate increase js approved by
the P.U.C. (See Exhibit 6). All assets of the ESWD would also become assets of the PWSB.

Investment in ESWD Service Area Infrastructure

In return for transferring its customers to the PWSB, the former East Smithfield Water District
would expect an investment of $400,000 annually to be made by the PWSRB in infrastructure
improvements to the former ESWD service area during a ten year period commencing with the
date marking the dissolution of the ESWD. We expect thata priority would be the removal of
the North Elmore pumping station, with the area currently served by that station to be served
instead by the installation of & new transmission main connecting the existing PWSB service in
Smithfield Road to the current ESWD system in the vicinity of Bicentennial Way.

Outstanding Debt

ESWD has three R, I. Clean Water Finance Agency loans that would become the responsibility
of'the PWSB (See below). Combined interest and principal payments amount to $80,000
annually. Under this proposal, the debt service obligation would be considered an “annexation
fee” as described in Title 46, Chapter 46-30-4 and added to the PWSB existing rate structure to
be applied to former ESWD accounts. The ESWD Board would request that if its current office /
garage, and the Farnum Pike pump station building are not needed under this proposal, proceeds
from the sale of the property be used {o retire a portion of the ESW) debt, and any resulting
decrease in required debt service cause a corresponding decrease to the annexation fee”,




Clean Water Finance Agency Loans

Balances as of

June 2015
~ Debt Net Amounnt Balance as of
Year Loan Amount  Forpiveness Pavable Term June 2015
2008 $200,000.00 $0.00 $200,000.00 20 Years $150,000.00
2008 $400,000.00 $62,782.03 $307,217.97 15 Years $224,269.,12
2013 $600,000.00 $34,040.63 $565,959.37 20 Years $543,320,99
$917,590.11
Principal Payments Due by September 1, 2015:
2008 $10,000.00
2009 $18,433.08
2013 $21,695.11 $50,128.19
Total Balance Remaining at end of 2015 $867,461.92

Infrastructure Rehabilitation

ESWD currently has an infrastructure rehabilitation fee of $1.25 per 1,000 gallons to provide for -
continued rehabilitation of the existing ESWD service area. This fee provides approximately
$200,000 annually. If the terms of this proposal are accepted as presented, the amount of money
available for rehabilitating the ESWD service area would essentially double, at o added cost to
PWSB customers.

East Smithficld Water Distriet Emplovees

The East Smithfield Wafer District currently has three full time employees. Paul Lawless, the
District’s Senior Operator, has a Class 3 Distribution license. Dean Jacovone has a Class 2
Distribution license, and Mary Ferreira, our office manager, has an accounting degree from
Bryant University and is responsible for all office functions — accounts receivable, accounts
payable, boolkeeping, customer setvice, ete. Mel DeCarvalho, General Manager, is an
employee of Northeast Water Solutions, Inc., under contract with ESWD.




ESWD employees are non-union employees. As you know, legislation was submitted to the R
General Assembly during two consecutive sessions in an attempt to consolidate the ESWD and
the- SWSB:In both instances, the proposed bill was “refifrned for further sfudy” by the House
Committee on Municipal Government. We believe that the primary reason the legislation was
not acted upon was because no consideration was given to the fate of our thtee employees, We
believe that the security of our employees may need to be considered in this agreement.

Radia Read Meters

The Executive Board of the ESWD is aware of the fact that PWSB metering system is not
compatible with ESWD’s Master Meter system. It suggests that the cost of replacing 2,191
meters be included in the $4 million infrastructure improvement commitment. We must consider,
however, that the Master Meters, purchased with & $400,000 Clean Water Finance Agency loan,
were installed in 2009-2010, and, assuming a 15 year useful life, have a remaining useful life of
10 years. Since the meters were purchased as part of the ARRA program, $93,000 in principal
forgiveness is associated with the purchase / loan. Simply scrapping the meters may have

ramifications under these circumstances

Benefits to Former East Smithfield Water Districi Customers

Benefits to the current East Smithfield Water District customers following dissolution would
include the following:

¢ Redundancy in both office and field operations that is currently lacking.
» Significantly more money invested in system rehabilitation.

* Lower or comparable water rates.




Comparison of PWSB Residential Rg_tgs to Current ESWD Rates
Based on 74,800 gallons (100 HCF) per vear

Cost for 74,800 Gallons as PWSB Customer

74,800 Gallons @ $3.85 per 1,000 gallons $287.98
Service Charge (5/8” meter) 94.68
Special Assessment @ $0.50 * 37.40
State Surcharges @ $0.292 per 1,000 Gals, 21.84
D.O.H. Fee 1,50
Total $443.40

Cost as ESWD Customer with Current ESWD Rates (See Exhibit 7) $489.07

Resulting Savings to ESWD Smithfield Customers | $ 45.67

*Special assessment for debt service from former ESWD customers,

Summary

The Fast Smithfield Water District Executive Board believes that this proposal is fair to both
ESWD and PWSB. Most importantly, we believe it is in the best interest of the ESWD
rafepayers and the most efficient way to upgrade the ESWD service area infrastructure in the
shortest possible time, We understand that there are many details to be negotiated, possibly
“including the assumptions included in the proposal, If the Providence Water Supply Board is
interested in exploring this proposal in greater detail, all records, required regulatory reports, five
year plans, andited financial statements, etc., are available for your examination.
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April 2014

May 2014

June 2014

July 2014
August 2014
September 2014
October 2014
November 2014
December 2014
January 2015
February 2015
March 2015

Totals

East Smithfield Water District

Water Sales - April 2014 through March 2015 {Galions)

Exhibit 2

Smithfield No., Prov, Total
182,560 631,000 813,560
117,790 730,000 847,790

24,721,450 12,860,000 37,581,450
328,170 745,000 1,073,170
242,310 549,000 891,310

32,960,230 21,666,000 54,626,230
377,660 866,000 1,243,660
324,300 737,000 1,061,300

22,737,140 12,323,000 35,060,140

1,932,910 721,000 2,653,910
553,116 536,000 1,089,116
25,098,200 12,518,004 37,616,204
109,575,836 64,982,004 174,557,840
62.77% 37.23% 100.00%




. __RetallRates: __

g
24001
84001

Rehab Fee

Service Chg
-Surcharges

DOH Fee

Comparative Rates Effective April 2015

Rate

24000 $3.70
84000 54.60
+ 55,00

51.25
$52.00
50.29
$1.50

Greanville Water Distict {24,000 gallons)

Flat Rate

Water Usage
Rl Surcharges
Basic Service Charge

COH Fee

$3.35
50.29
581.60

$1.50

Prov Water Adjustment

Infrastructure !mprov. Fee

Retail Rates:

0
24001
34001

Rehab Fee

Service Chg
Surcharges
DOH Fee

$0.50

ESWD
Rate

24000 $3.70
84000 $4.60
+ $5,00

$1.25
552.00
50.29
" 4150

Greenville Water Distict {60,000 gallons)

Flat Rate

Water Usage
Rl Surcharges
Basit Service Charge

DOH Fee

$3.35
$0.29
$81.60
$1.50

Prov Water Adjustment

Infrastructure Improv. Fee

50.50

Rate

$3.20
53.20
53.20

$0.00

540,00
$0.25
$1.50

SWSB
Rate

53.20
$3.20
53.20

$0.00
$40.00
$0.29
$1.50

Exhibit 3

SWSB _Cost

___ESWD____SWSB_  _ESWD.Cost. .

for 24,000 Gal for 24,000 Gal

88.80 $76.80
0.00 50.00
0.00 50.00

30.00 0

52.00 $40.00
7.01 $7.01
1.50 $1,50

179.31 $125.31
80.4¢
7.01

81.60
1.50

12.00

182.51
ESWD Cost SW5B Cost
for 60,000 Gal for 60,000 Gal

88.80 576.80

165,60 5115.20
0.00 50.00

75,00 0

52.00 $40,00

17.52 817.52
1.50 §1.50

400.42 £251.02
201.00

17.52

81.60
1.50

30.00

331.62

Difference

$54.00
43,09%

5149.40
59.52%




Retail Rates: ESWD
_____ o mate
0 24000 $3.70
24001 84000 $4.60
84001 - $5.00
Rehab Fee 51.25
Service Chg $52.00
Surcharges $0.29
DOH Fee 51.50

Greenville Water Distict {73,000 gallons)
Flat Rate

Water Usage 53.35
Rl Surcharges 50.29
Basic Service Charge $81.60
DOH Fee $1.50
Prov Water Adjustment
infrastructure Improv. fea $0.50
Retail Rates: ESWD
Rate
8] 24000 53.70
24001 84000 54.60
84001 + $5.00
Rehab Fee $1.25
Service Chg §52.00
Surcharges £0.29
DOH Fee S1.50

Greenville Water Distict (100,000 gallons)
Flat Rate

Water Usage £3.35
R} Surcharges 50.29
Basic Service Charge %81.60
DOH Fae $1.50
Prov Water Adjustment
Infrastructure Improv. Fee 40,50

49730

$183.85
652.02%

$261.80
67.01%

SWSB ESWD Cost  SWSB Cost
Rate  for73,000 Gal for 73,000 Gal
§3.20 88.80 $76.80
$3.20 225.40 $156.80
$3,20 0.00 50.00
$0,00 91.25 0
$40.00 52.00 $40.00
$0.29 21.32 $21.32
$1.50 1,50 $1.50
480.27 $296.42
244.55
21.32
81.60
1.50
36,50
385.47
- SWsB ESWD Cast  SWSR Cost
Rate 100,000 Gal 100,000 Gal
$3.20 88.80 $76.80
£3.20 276.00 $192.00
§3.20 80.00 551.20
$0.00 125.00 0
$40.00 52.00 $40.00
$0.29 29.20 $29,20
$1.50 1.50 $1.50
652.50 $390.70
335.00
29.20
81.60
1.50
50.00
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East Smithfield Water District
. System Improvements

2005 through 2013

Installed new meter pit and 8” wholesale meter on Dean Avenue at the District .
Boundary,

Installed new motor, rebuilt hydroconstant, cooling systems and pump at the
Farnum Pike pump station.

Installed new motor, rebuilt hydroconstant, cooling systems and pump at the
North Elmore Pump station,

Replaced outdated computer and printers

Installed new accounting and billing software.

Replaced 415 feet of aging six inch A/C pipe with 8 inch ductile iron pipe
(Second St),

Completed update of system PM& model (PARE Corp)

Instituted semi-annual billing Cycle for all residential customers,

Estgblished “Qualified Assistance Fund” for eligible customers. Funded with
donations. '

Instituted accelerated residential meter replacement program,

Replaced 450 feet of aging 6 inch cast iron pipe with 8 inch ductile iron pipe
(Berwick).

Began installation of radio-read water meters, installed related software.
Signed Mutual Aid Agreement with several neighboring water districts,
Instituted monthly or quarterly billing cycles for all major customers.




_ East Smithfield Water — System Improvements - 2005 through 2015

2008:

* Adopted three tier rate structure, to promote conservation in accordance with RI
Water Resource Board requirements, and to provide “affordable” rates te low use
Customers.

* Replaced 1,750 feet of aging A/C pipe with 8 inch ductile iron pipe (Higgins St),

s Abandoned 600 feet of aging A/C pipe on Whipple Road, turning over 9
customers to SWSB.

o Installed new meter pit, meter and pressure reducing valve at Ridge Road
connection with the SWSB, at the same time, increasing the capacity of the
connection, thereby increasing fire protection in the entire service area.

¢ Installed pressure reducing valve at the intersection of Waterman Ave. and
Summerfield Drive, significantly increasing fire protection all along the
Waterman Ave. service area.

* Replaced 5 old fire hydrants and added 5 additional hydrants, further increasing
fire protection in the District.

¢ Became a member of RI WARN.

2009:

» Obtained $400,000 RI Clean Water Finance Agency loan for purchase and
installation of 2,100 radio~read water meters, $93,000 of which was funded by
ARRA,

s By year-end, 750 of the new meters were installed.

2010:

¢ Conipleted installation of 2,100 radio-read meters funded through SRF loan and
ARRA.
Continued meter replacement program for remaining meters in ESWD system.

* Replaced 450 feet of aging 6 inch A/C pipe with 8 inch ductile iron pipe on Maple
Street.

e Lined 492 feet ol aging cast iron pipe on Arnold Avenue.

» Revised and updated Personnel Handbook and Position Descriptions for all
employees.

» Converted to Quarterly billing eycle for all customers — Fourth quarter 2010,




2012:

2013:

2014:

» Installed new heating system at office/garage complex.
» Started program of continuous system-wide leak detection prograrm.

» Purchased new Ford F350 utility vehicle to replace 1984 model,
¢ Cleaned and lined 2,000 feet of cast-iron water main — Fenwood Avenuye.
« Upgraded office computer system to server based network.

¢ Installed blow-off valves at the end of Chamberlain Street and Homestead Sirest.
» H2 Systems, Inc. completed system-wide leak detection survey, Six significant

leaks were repaired,

* Began work on Waltham Pump Station Project. Contract #1 85% completed,

Estimated Contract ] project cost - $307,600 + approximately $19,000 in
additional costs,

+ Atlantic States Rural Water mapped system (hydrants and valves),

* COutsourced all customer bill processing to Cathedral Corporation — estimated

annual savings of $4,000.

¢ Completed installation of 2,000 feet of new 12 inch ductile iron water main from

Esmond Street across easement on propetty owned by Estate of Gilda Poirier,
entize length of Hillside Street (replacing old main) and entire length of Fairmount

Street (replacing old main).

¢ System-wide leak detection survey completed by New England Water

Distribution Services, LLC. Five significant leaks reported on June 3, 2014,
Coniracted with Armando Ricei (Ricei Drain) for repair week of June 16, 2014

* Almonte Bros. installed two new fire hydrants in Woodhaven area at the request
of the North Providence Fire Department.

*» Installed new fire hydrant on Brook Street, Smithfield (Armando Ricei)

¢ District was divided into three discrete public water systers by D.O.H. (ESWD,
ESWD-Whipple, ESWD-Summerfield) N/@/ 7




Replaced hydrant at Waterman & Sawin, added second feed to No. Elmore pump

station.

2015:

Exposed curb stop at Farnum Pike fire station.
Installed new sample station at Esmond Post Office.

Received $5,000 grant from Rhode Island Foundation to assist customers with
past due water bills who are qualified under Tri-Town’s Heating Assistance
Program or suffering extreme financial hardship.

Installed new fire hydrant at Farnum Pike and Cottage Street on December 15.

Contracted with Northeast Water Solutions, Inc. to provide management services
effective Japuary 1. Mr. Mel DeCarvalho assigned to District as General

Manager.

Approved 14 percent rate increase at April 11 Annual Meeting to provide funding
for continued rehabilitation of system infrastracture.

Installed 360 feet of new ductile iron 8 inch water main on Dean Avenue to
replace [eaking old cast iron main that ran 14 feet below street level under

Hawkins Brooke culvert.
Replaced hydrant at Diana Avenue and Bertha Street in Smithfield.

Repaired non-working curb stops at 8 Cora Street and 21 Wendi Drive in North
Providence — May 22,

June 3 - Activated new Waltham Street pump station. $1,000,000, three year
project is completed, partially funded with a $300,000 capital contribution from
Timberlane. Long standing problem with pressure and fire flow issues at
Timberlane Condominium Association resolved.




Exhibit 3

TITLE 46

T T 4L AL b

— — Waters-and Navigation_

CHAPTER 46-30
Public Water Supply Systems

SECTION 46-30-1

§ 46-30-1 Short title. — This chapter shall be referred to as the "Public Water Supply Systems Act
of 1095",

History of Section.
(P.L. 1995, ch. 267, § 1.)

fitiy Mwebsarvar niin slale r us/StatulesiledB/458-30/45-30-1 HTM 18T 2 20 P
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TITLE 46

"""" ———Waters-and Navigation —

CHAPTER 46-30
Public Water Supply Systems

SECTION 46-30-2

§ 46-30-2 Legislative findings, intent, and objectives. — (a) It is hereby found and declared that!

(1) Water is vital to life and comprises an invaluable natural resource which is not to be abused by
any segment of the state's population or its economy. It is the policy of the state to restore, enhance,
and maintain the chemical, physical, and biological integrity of its waters to protect health;

(2) It is further found and declared that the waters of this state 4re a critical renewable resource
which must be protected to insure the availability of safe and potable drinking water for present and

future needs;

' (3) It is further found and declared that public water supply systems have the responsibility to
provide safety and potable drinking water to the state's population;

(4) 1t is further found and declared that financial and regulatory pressures may force some grnall
public water supply systems into economically losing propositions;,

(5) It is further found and declared that economy and efficiency dictate the desirability to combine
small public water supply systems with other public water supply systems;

(b) The objectives of this chapter are:

(1) To establish a mechanism to combine small public water supply systems and/or annex small
systems to adjacent water supplies in order to provide viable water supplies capable of meeting federal

and state drinking water regulations current at all times,

(2) To enable each local jurisdiction, city, town, water authority, water district, small supplier, or
small public water supply system to petition the adjacent supplier for the purpose of merging or

annexing with the supplier in an economically fair method.

(3) No merger nor annexation shall proceed without the consent of the governing board of each
respective entity or, in the case of a municipally owned system, a vote of the majority of the entire
town or city council or, in the case of a private supplier, the consent of the owner of the facilities in

question and the governing board of the petitioned governing agency.

1217414 2 24 PMm
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History of Section.

. (PL.1995,ch.267, § 1;PL. 2007, oh. 340, §-63.). - - o o o ol
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TITLE 46

= = 7 " Waters and Nﬂwgatmn -

CHAPTER 46-30
Public Water Supply Systems

SECTION 46-30-3

§ 46-30-3 Definitions. — As used in this chapter, the following words and terms shall have the

following meanings unless the context shall indicate ancther or different meaning:

(1) "Annexation fee" means a fee levied on the individual water system connections, or accounts, in
addition to their normel water consumption and service charges. The annexation fee shall remain in

effect until the financial responsibility of annexation is discharged.

(2) "Governing agency" means the public water supply system into which the small public water

supply system is being merged or annexed.

(3) "Owner of the facilities” means the helder of title to the water supply system facilities supplying

water.

(4) "Public water supply system" means the same as defined in § 46-13-2.

History of Section.
(P.L. 1995, ch. 267, § 1)

htto iwebservit rilin slate n us/Slafulositilie48/46-30/46.30-3 HTM

120704 225 PJ{;

Page 1ol i




TITLE 46

—————°\ "%} (&) I‘S'_:?iﬁ'd'_NHVi'g_aﬁ' 1)

CHAPTER 46-30
Public Water Supply Systems

SECTION 46-30-4

§ 46-30-4 Financial responsibility. — (a) The financial obligation for the upgrading of the public
water supply system to be annexed and the continued management and operational responsibility to
bring that system into compliance with the applicable regulations and on parity with the existing
facilities of the governing agency must be fairly and equitably allocated to the new customers by

identifying:
(1) Capital costs;
(2) Operational expenses;

(3) Management support;

and adding the annexation fee to the governing agency's existing rate structure currently in effect to
be applied to the customer's accounts, to be annexed.

(b)(1) Each year the annexation fee to be paid by the new customers shall be added to the rate
apportioned to the existing customers of the governing agency and shali represent the amortized cost
of the capital expenditures and the appropriate ongoing operational costs adjusted for inflation. The
annexation fee shall in no event be less than ten percent (10%) the rate levied on the pre-annexation
customer base, nor shall it be more than one hundred percent (100%) of the pre-annexation rate. This
legislation is not intended to limit the governing agency from recovering all costs of service from its
basic customer base. The annexation fee shall constitute a part of the cost of annexation and shall also
be an allocated portion of the cost of annexation and become a debt of each customer from the small
public water supply system to the governing agency and be collectible in the same manner and have
the benefit of any [ien provided for the amounts due for water charges from the small public water
supply system to the governing agency. Subject to the provisions of § 39-1.1-1 for those small public
water supply systerns which are public uiilities, all governing agencies may terminate service for
failure of the customer of a small public water supply system to pay the annexation fee. .

(2} It shall not be necessary for any small public water supply system or goveming agency whose
rates may be regulated by the public utilities commission, pursuant to chapter 1 of title 39, to obtain
approval from the comrmission for billing of the annexation fee. The public utilities cornmission shall

hito rwebsarver nhn stale ¢ us/Sta lulasiied 5/48-30/48-30-4 MTM
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not be required, in determining rafes for apy governing agency or small public water supply system
hereunder, to consider the annexation fees billed bereunder when determining revenue requirements

_for the governing agency or public water supply system._ .__

(c) The annexation fee shal] terminate when the contractual obligation for amortizing the upgrading
of the system petitioning annexation has been discharged or no later than thirty (30) years from the

date of financing said improvements, whichever comes first.

History of Section.
(P.L. 1995, ch. 267, § 1.)
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TITLE 46
S W L Ei_ a n d N _._i - ﬂti n____ [
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CHAPTER 46-30
Public Water Supply Systems

SECTION 46-30-5

§ 46-30-5 Merger — Effective date — Transfer of assets and assumption of liabilities. ~ (a) After
petition by the small water supply system to the governing agency and subject to the approval of the
governing board of the public water supply system and the governing board of the governing agency,
or, in the case of 2 municipally owned system, the approval of the majority of the entire fown or city
councii, the public water supply system shall be merged with and into the governing agency. Upon the
merger, the governing board of the govemning agency or, in the case of a municipally owned system,
the approval of the majority of the entire town or city council, agrees to accept and the governing
board of the public water supply system agrees to transfer to the governing agency all rights and
benefits accrued to the public water supply system arising out of federal assistance or federal funding

available to public water supply systems.

(b)(1) It shall be the obligation of the governing board of the public water supply system to disclose
to the governing agency all obligations, liabilities, and lawsuits pending against the entity. The
governing agency shall have the right to include the obligations into the construction of the annexation
fee to fairly apportion the costs to the customer base of the public water supply systemn.

(2) It is not the intent of this legislation to assume the principal business of the small public water
supply system other than the serving of potable water. The geverning agency shall have the right to
refuse to accept any obligations, liabilities, and lawsuits pending against the entity relating to other

parts of the small public water system's activities.

(3) The customers annexed to the governing agency shall be subject to the same rules, regulations,
municipal, state, and federal laws to which all other customers of the governing agency are subject.

{c) The governing board of the public drinking water system is hereby authorized to and shall pass
such resolutions, enter into such agreements, and do all things deemed useful and necessary by it to
effectuate the merger; and the governing board of the governing agency is hereby authorized and may
pass such resolutions, enter into such agreements, and do all things useful and necessary by it to
effectuate the merger, Nothing in this subsection shall pﬁ:ﬁnit the governing agency of any municipally
owned system to eater into any agreements or to adopt any resolutions which require city or town

council approval.
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(d) Upon completion, the merger shall be certified to the secretary of state by the chief executive

officer of the goveming agency.

—-———f{c)-Upon the annexation-of the-public-watersupply-system-and-the-governing-agency-the-governing — . ..
agency shall assume responsibility for the planning, construction, operation, and maintenance of the
appropriate facilities, water mains and appurtenances of the public water supply system.

(f) If the governing agency accepts any obligations, liabilities, and/or lawsuits as referenced under
subsection (b), the governing agency shall also be responsible and liable for all Habilities, obligations,
and/or lawsuits of the public water supply systern pertaining to water supply; and any claim existing or
action or proceeding pending by or against the public water supply system may be prosecuted as if the
annexation had not taken place, or the governing agency may be substituted in its place. Neither the
rights of creditors nor any liens upon the property of the public water supply system shall be impaired
by the merger. The annexation as provided for herein shall not impair the obligation of any contract or
agreement or alter existing bargaining units nor abate any suit, action, or other proceeding lawfully
commenced by or against the public water supply system, or any member of its governing board in
relation to the discharge of his or her official duties, but a court of competent jurisdiction may, on
motion filed within twelve (12) months after the effective date of the annexation, allow such a suit,
action, or proceeding to be maintained by or against the annexed public water supply system or any
member of its govering board in relation to the discharge of his or her official duties. Upon
completion of the merger, all user charges, fees or rates assessed by the governing agency as a result of

the merger shall be subject to the approval of the public utilities commission.

History of Section.
(P.L. 1995, ch. 267, § 1.)

127114, 2 21 PM
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TITLE 46

CHAPTER 46-30
Public Water Supply Systems

SECTION 46-30-6

§ 46-30-6 Liberal construction. — The provisions of this chapter shall be construed liberally in
order to accomplish the purposes hereof, and where any specific power is given to any agency by the
provisions hereof, the statement thereof shall not be deemed to exclude or impair any power otherwise

in this chapter conferred upon that agency.

History of Section.
(PL. 1995, ch. 267, § 1.)
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TITLE 46
o ———— — —Waters-and Navigation- ——— ——

CHAPTER 46-30
Public Water Supply Systems

SECTION 46-30-7

§ 46-30-7 Severability. — If any provisions of this chapter or of any rule, regulation, or order made
thereunder, or the application thereof to any person or circumstances, is held invalid by a court of
competent jurisdiction, the remainder of this chapter, rule, regulation, or order, and the application of
such provision to other persons or circumstances, shall not be affected thereby. The invalidity of any
section or sections or parts of any section or sections of this chapter shall not affect the validity of the
remainder of this chapter and is hereby declared to be the legislative intent that this chapter would
have been enacted if the invalid parts had not been included therein.

History of Section.
(PL. 1995, ch. 267, § 1.)

Al AwgDsarver abi S1ale fr us/SialuteslBdg/45-30/M6-30-7. HTM T T T T Nanne daeem
Page fol 1




Exhiblt 6
Calculation of Additional Cost/Revenue to PWSR with ESWD Customers Included
(Annual Basis Using April 2014 - MARCH 2015 Sales Volume)

T ;""‘"A'dﬁ'i'{‘rﬁﬁ'é'f'f fcoma™™"

Rate per Additional

Total Sales Volume 1,000 Gal income
Residential: '

N. Prov, 43,137,000 Gal $3.85000 $166,077.45
Smithfld 85,963,210 Gal $3.85000 $369,458.36
Commercial:

N. Prov. 11,474,000 Gal $3.66340 $42,091.22
Smithfld 601,000 Gal $3.66840 $2,204.71
industrial:

N.Prov. 5,388,000 Gal $3.60294 $19,416.24
Smithfid 3,435,790 Gal $3.60294 $12,378.95
Total 160,000,000 Gaf $611,626.93

Less Current Wholesale Charges:

(Sales -+ 10%) 176,000,000 Gal (51.73116) ($3D4,684.16)
Increase in Water Sales income $306,942.77
Other Income:

Customer Service Chargeas:

2,123 @5/8" 594.68 $201,005.64
2 @3/4" $99,84 5199.68

6l @1" $114.96 57,012 .56

13 @11/2" $135.24 51,758.12
11 @z2" 5150.92 $2,100.12

1 @3 §601.20 $601.20

5 @4" $753.24 $3,766.20

1 @6" $1,107.72 §1,107.72

Hydrant Fees: 140 $354.80 855,272.00

Transfer Fees 80 [ESWD Rates) £50.00 $4,000.00

Sprinkler Feas ‘ 14 (Various) $20,024.40
Total Additional Annuat Income $603,790.41
Additional Expenses: :

Additional Operator, Including Benefits (Est) ' $80,000.00

Waltham St. Pump Station Annual Power Cost $16,000.00

Leak Repairs, Misc. Expenses $50,000.00

Total Additional Expenses $146,000.00

Net Added Income to PWSB with ESWD Customers® $457,790.41

*Add $30,581 if current 5% rate request Is approved by P,UC,




Providence Water Docket 4618

Data Requests of the
Bristol County Water Authority

Setl

BCWA 1-2: On page 11 of her testimony, Ms. Parrillo states “If Providence tax payers should lose
the existing tax revenue that otherwise would have been received from another property owner,
this would be equivalent to the Providence taxpayers subsidizing the rate payers of Providence
Water.” Please explain:

a. How Providence taxpayers would be subsidizing Providence Water’s ratepayers.

b. The amount of this subsidy.

c¢. How this subsidy was calculated.

RESPONSE: See response to BCWA Set 1, question 19.

e S b e S ——r—
Prepared by: Thomas Massaro : : : October 25, 2016




Providence Water Docket 4618

Data Requests of the
Bristol County Water Authority
Set 1

BCWA 1-3: On page 11 of her testimony, Ms. Parrillo refers to a PILOT the Commission approved
for Kent County Water. Please explain the terms of this PILOT and identify the Docket in which the
Commission approved the PILOT,

RESPONSE: The basis for the KCWA PILOT is outlined in the testimony of Division witness
Ralph Smith at page 33. It represents the amount of property tax levied on the property by a
city, town, or district, in the year next preceding the acquisition of the property by KCWA.

In KCWA’s current filing before the PUC, Docket 4611, KCWA has included $23,123 as the
amount of their PILOT. Their witness on revenue requirement states:
The Authority is required to make payments to the towns and districts based on the
amount of tax that was being paid at the time KCWA acquired the property.
[Page 14 of the testimony of Christopher Woodcock]

We do not know when the PILOT payments were approved by the Commission. As the KCWA
is a party to this Docket, they should be able to supply that information.

T e —

Prepared by: Thomas Massaro October 25, 2016
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BCWA 1-4:

RESPONSE:

PROVIDENCE WATER SUPPLY BOARD
Docket No. 4618

Data Requests for
BCWA-Set 1

With regards to the proposed PILOT, Does Providence believe that this proposed
PILOT should only apply to Providence Water, or that is should apply to other
regulated water utilities in the State of Rhode Island?

The decision on whether and how a PILOT should be applied to a regulated water
utility is the responsibility of the Commission. Providence Water feels that the
City of Providence should not be penalized by losing property tax revenue
because Providence Water purchased an asset with rate payer money. The prior
owner (Bank of America) of 125 Dupont Drive paid approximately $326,000 in
property taxes to the City of Providence. The property was purchased by
Providence Water with rate payer money in December 2015, If the property was
to be sold in the future then Providence Water or the rate payers would receive the
proceeds from the sale not the City of Providence. Therefore, it is our opinion
that the City of Providence should at least be made whole for the property taxes
they had been receiving from the prior owner. In addition, if the property was
located a short distance away in the City of Cranston then Providence Water
would be required to pay property taxes to Cranston.

The Providence City Solicitor’s Office has expressed the legal opinion that
Providence Water is subject to taxation by the City (see attached opinion —
BCWA 1-4A). The Tax Assessor has issued a tax bill to Providence Water (see
attached — BCWA 1-4B).

See also BCWA 1-19,

Prepared by: Ricky Caruolo 10/17/1
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Jorge O. Elorza, Mayor

MEMORANDUM

Teo: Adrienne Southgate, Deputy City Solicitor
From: Etie Schaub, Assistant City Solicitor

Re: Property Tax —~ Providence Water Supply Board
Date: September 26, 2016

Issue:

May the City of Providence collect property taxes from the Providence Water Supply
Board?

Conclusion:

Yes. The City of Providence (the “City”) is empowered by state statute to raise funds by
taxing real property located within the City. State statute and City Ordinances provide specific
exceptions for those properties that are not to be taxed by the City. Property owned by the
Providence Water Supply Board (the “PWSB”) is not identified as property that cannot be taxed.
Further, state statute provides a means by which property owned by another quasi-municipal
agency (the Providence Redevelopment Agency) may be exempt from property taxes, but does
not provide any such means for property owned by the PWSB. The Providence Redevelopment
Agency and the PWSB are comparable agencies as they are both created by the same Article of
the City Ordinances. Finally, any argument claiming that permitting the City to collect taxes
from the PWSB is inappropriate because a city “cannot tax itself” is weak since the PWSB is
distinguishable from other City agencies and it receives payments from ratepayers from non-City
residents.

Background:

The PWSB employs about 240 employees and provides water treatment services to
approximately 600,000 people throughout Rhode Island (including areas outside of the City)
both directly and indirectly. For decades, many of the PWSB employees worked out of a facility
owned by the City. On August 28, 2015, the Public Utilities Commission approved funding for
the PWSB to purchase a facility located at 125 Dupont Drive, Providence, Rhode Island.

CITY SOLICITOR’S OFFICE
444 Westminster Street, Suite 220, Providence, Rhode Island 02903
401 680 5333 ph | 401 680 5520 fax
www.providenceri.com




Adrienne Southgate, Deputy City Solicitor
September 26, 2016
Page 2 of 3

Research:

The City has the Power to Levy Property Taxes:

R.I. Gen. Laws § 45-2-2 provides that “[tjowns and cities may raise by a tax on real or
personal estate, or on both, any money necessary to pay town or city debts...”

The PWSB Is Not Exempt from Taxation under State Statute or City Ordinance:

Immunity from taxation must be determined by construing the Constitution or statute of a
particular state where the question of taxation arises. Cify of Providence v. Hall, 142 A, 156, 158
(R.I. 1928). Rhode Island General Laws provides explicit exemptions for those properties that
cannot be taxed. (For example: R.I. Gen. Laws § 44-3-3.)

Additionally, Rhode Island General Laws recognizes that certain properties owned by the
Providence Redevelopment Agency (the “PRA”), an agency created by City Ordinance, should
be exempt from taxation and provides a means by which the City can explicitly exempt those
properties from taxation:

All real property acquired by an agency for redevelopment
purposes is subject fo taxation in the same manner and at the same
rate as other real property in the community unless the real
property is located in the city of Providence and is exempted by an
ordinance enacted by the city council.

R.I. Gen. Laws § 45-32-40.

The Providence Code of Ordinances explicitly provides an exception from taxation from
certain properties owned by the PRA. See Providence Code of Ordinances 21-211. The PRA
and the PWSB are established under the same Article of the Providence Home Rule Charter. See
Providence Home Rule Charter, Article XI, § 1101, 1108. Neither state statute nor City
Ordinance provides an exception from taxation for the PWSB. Furthermore, no state statute
provides guidance for the City to exempt the PWSB in a manner similar to the PRA.

Axiom Against Municipality Taxing Itself is Inapplicable Here

If the PWSB paid the City a property tax, it would not be the same as if the City taxed
itself. Although some courts have noted that a government entity cannot leyy a tax that would be
a “mere transfer from one pocket to another of the same taxpayers,” this is not the case with the
PWSB because the PWSB services ratepayers from within and without the City. Ostensibly,
those ratepayers did not pay City property taxes or other City taxes and would be contributing
new funds not otherwise controlled by the City.

CITY SOLICITOR’S OFFICE
444 Westminster Street, Suite 220, Providence, Rhode Island 02903
401 680 5333 ph | 401 680 5520 fax

www.providenceri.com




Adrienne Southgate, Deputy City Solicitor
September 26, 2016
Page 3 of 3

Finally, the Supreme Court of Rhode Island has not decided whether a municipality can
—-——————*tax-itsel:>—However,—other-jurisdietions—have-explicitly- recognized-that-even—if-a-tax—teok——

“money out of one pocket and put it into another,” that circumstance although perhaps
inefficient, did not exempt an entity from taxation. See McCarroll v. Mitchell, 129 S.W.2d 611,
614 (Ark. 1939) (“[Tlhe argument made that a tax upon the Highway Department is taking of
money from one pocket and putting it in another is not conclusive.”), see also U.S. v. Brown, 835
F.2d 176, 180 (8th Cir. 1987) (“In the absence of constitutional or statutory prohibition, we think
the United States has plenary power to transfer funds to which it is entitled from one pocket to
another, or to decide which of several debts due from one individual will be satisfied with
particular funds of the debtor.”), see generally Herizog v. City of Detroif, 142 N.W.2d 672, 676

{Mich. 1966).

CITY SOLICITOR’S OFFICE
444 Westminster Street, Suite 220, Providence, Rhode Island 02903
401 680 5333 ph | 401 680 5520 fax

www.providenceri.com
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Providence Water Docket 4618

Data Requests of the
Bristol County Water Authority
Set 1

BCWA 1-5: On page 12 of her testimony, Ms. Parrillo refers to an increase on the property
and casualty policy and the need to add coverage for the new Central Operations Facility
(“COF”). Please indicate the increase in the property and casualty policy related to the COF and
how much of a premium increase is caused by adding the COF to the PWSB’s property and
casualty policy.

RESPONSE :

We have added two policies for the new Central Operations Facility.

Pabloy 304 3136445 OF 0 R20BEOF S0
Laxlngton Insuranse Company
Limbraba - AR LIAE FOR CONSTRUICTION 41 3.
Surplug Lings Tee - S0 LAB FOR SOMSTRUCTION L0050
UMBRELLA COVERAGE - ADD CLASS CODE FOR £25
BUFOKT DRIVE - COMMERCIAL BLILDING
LINDERGONG RERNDVATIONS

Polloy #PEMDIMG  O7QBE0B-07 252047
Travelers Irmaugrange Donoparny
Cernrerchal Fropsy - Bew businesy 8, 25,00

The increase in the property and casualty policy related to the COF is $51,405.00
for fy2017.

See Attached — BCWA 1-bA.

Prepared by: Nancy E. Parrillo October 7, 2016
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G & L Insurance Assoclates

BCcwA 1-54

963 Charles Street

North Providence, RI 02804

Providence Water Supply Board
562 Acadomy Avenue
Providence, RE 02008

Customer; Providenca Water Supply Board

= Providence Water Supply Board ™

4102

0712612018

Employes DEFEXC
Pamala Mowry

o EB20500

L Fay]
PENDING

- dnvolge: | Effed

2 Aniaunt

6757 071252018

New buslness

Folicy #PENDING 07/25/2016-07/25/2017

Travelers Insurance Gompany
Commerclal Properly - New business

46,205.00

" Total

46,205.00

G & L Insurance Associates

283 Charles Strast
North Providence, Rl 02004

(401)727-18831

0712612018

pammowry@oling necoxmall.com




Providence Water Docket 4618

Data Requests of the
Bristol County Water Authority
Set 1

BCWA 1-6 : On page 14 of her testimony, Ms. Parrillo indicates that the PWSB could not
apply the cost savings achieved through the Direct Energy contract as the COF is not covered by
that contract. Please explain:
a. Why the COF is not covered by that contract.
b. The amount of savings that would have been achieved if the COF was covered by the
Direct Energy contract.

RESPONSE :

a. The contract was executed on June 22, 20135, prior to the closing on the COF which
was December 28, 2015. We did have discussions with Direct Energy regarding
adding the facility, however, we would need to provide them with monthly expected
usage for a 12 month period. We currently are not in a position to estimate our
usage as we are reconfiguring the facility from its original form making prior usage
history a bad baseline to judge future use. Also, incorporating green initiatives into
the facility will also change the expected usage volumes. Therefore, adding the COF
to the current contract is not an option given that we have no history.

b. None.

2P P A
Prepared by: Nancy E. Parrillo _ October 7, 2016




Providence Water Docket 4618

Data Requests of the
Bristol County Water Authority
Set 1

BCWA 1-7: On page 15 of her testimony, Ms. Parrillo indicates that the cost of bringing
phone and internet service to the COF is estimated at approximately $270,600.

a. Please provide an itemized breakdown of this expense.

b. Please provide any documentation that substantiates this expense.

c. Please state how much this cost was estimated to be in Docket 4571.

Response:

a.The $270,600 is a combination of the cost to install the necessary connections at Dupont Drive
as well as anticipated phone and cell/data plan charges for cell phones, tablets, cable, and
internet.

When calculating he rate year expenses, we also adjusted the $238,469.56 that were associated
with Academy Avenue and Cranston by ~-$108,106.55.

The cell/data plan charges will move from Academy Avenue and Cranston to Dupont Drive.

In FY2017, there is a spike in these costs due to the cost of having Cox bring the appropriate
cable to the building to service our system and then drops back to what we have experienced in
the past.

b. See BCWA 1-7A and BCWA 1-7B.

c.None of these costs were included in Docket 4571 as we are not paying for these through the
bond proceeds. These are operating expenses.

%

Prepared by: Nancy Parrillo/Mary Deignan White : : October 26, 2016
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Information Technology Department
Telecommunication Provider Analysis — Fiscal Year 2017

125 Dupont Drive in Providence, RI the Information Technology
Providence Water was required to perform an analysis of the currerd

required to transfer extremely large volumes of data from two locations; located at
552 Academy Avenue, Providence, RI and 430 Scituate Avenue in Cranston, RI,

Providence Water’s Information Technology Department has calculated the fotal
volume of all data housed currently at the two aforementioned facilities, This figure
was then used to predict how long data transfer would take at a given througlput. In
order to ensure a timely transfer of data while maintaining adequate network
bandwidth to conduct normal operations it was determined that the current inter-
facility connections throughput would need to be increased from 30Mbps 1o
500Mbps. It {5 noteworthy that these proposed 500Mbps eircuits will be
terminated/canceled when the respective facilities are decommissioned. In addition,
a new Metro~E cireuit is required to be inttoduced from Providence Water’s facility
located at 61 North Road, Hope, RI to 125 Dupont Drive in order to complets the
transfer of data. The total spesd required on the conpection between 61 North Road,
Hape, RI and 125 Dupont Drive is required to be a throughput of 1000Mbps. This
1000Mbps will be permanent and is anticipated to be past of the final network
configuration. At the conclusion of the project the total inter-facility connections
will be reduced from three to one.

Additionally, giver the criticality of the service that Providence Water provides a
redundant optical internet connection of 50Mbps will be installed at the 61 North
Road, Hope, RI location. The optical internet connection currently servicing 552
Academy Avenue will be transforred to 125 Dupont Drive, in turn, there is no cost
increase to mention,

Lastly, with the removal of 430 Scituate Avenue from Providence Water’s Wide Area
Network a new 256k HEC cireuit will need to be introduced to an out building on the
property in order to receive SCADA telemetry,

The State of Rhode Island MPA prices for the above mentioned circuits are as
follows:

w




Proposed Cox Communication Metro-E Connectlons

500Mbps  x Binterfaces @ 1,63750 = 9,82500 x3izMon = $117,500.00

1000Mbps % 2 Interfaces @ 1,92500 = 3,850.00 x12Mon =  §48,20000

256kbps X linterface @ 5674 = 56.74 x12Mon = 5680.88
Total Metro-EfYear 13,735.74 x12Mon = 5164,780.88

Proposed Cox Communication Optical internet Connections

50Mhbps x 1lnterface @ 1,250.00 = 4,250.00 x12Mon =  515,000.00
Total Optical internet/Year 1,250.00 x1Zadon = §15,000.00
Cne Time Satup Fees §1,100.00
Contingency 55,000.00
Less current yearly 30Mbps Metro-E fees ($45,000.00)
TOTAL PROPOSED TELECOMMUNICATIONS BUDGET INCREASE F/Y 2017 $140,830.88

The number stated above is anticipated to be redused by §124,000,00 in fiscal year 2018, This decrease
would yvield a delta of $16,880.00 above Providence Water’s 2016 telecommunications budget.

Respectfully Snbmitted,
PROVIDENCE WATER SUPPLY BOARD

Hichard Pimental, Network Administrater

CC: 8. Colman
N, Parrillo
E. Paquin
P. Matheson
File




BCWA IR

TEST YEAR PRO-FORMA
2015 ADJUSTMENTS 2017
Telephone/internet
Academy Ave 5 208,169.63 {106,509.99)-5 101,659.64
Scituate Ave -Cranston S 3,120.42 {1,596.56}| 5 1,523.86
Other S 27,179.51 - S 27,179.51
Dupont Dr 5 - S 270,600.00 | § 270,600.00
East Smithfield S - $ - S -
TOTAL Telephone s $ 162,49345.6§ 400,963.01

238,469.56




Providence Water Docket 4618

Data Requests of the
Bristol County Water Authority
Set 1

BCWA 1-8 : On page 15 of her testimony, Ms. Parrillo indicates that the increase in
maintenance expenses is due to bringing the COF onfine and maintaining it as well as the

existing facilities:
Please provide an itemized breakdown of all maintenance expenses needed to bring the

a.
COF online.

b. Please provide an itemized breakdown of all maintenance expenses needed to maintain
the COF.

c. Please provide an itemized breakdown of all maintenance expenses needed to maintain
the existing facilities.

RESPONSE :
a. See attached BCWA 1-8A.

b. See attached BCWA 1-8B. This is a budget/estimate of the anticipated costs for the
maintenance of the COF from the previous occupants. This is all that we can use to
estimate what it will cost as we have no history. These numbers are a guide. Given that
the configuration of the facility is changing and some of the functionality is changing as
well, we cannot judge if these estimates are useful.

c. See attached BCWA 1-8C.

m
_ October 6, 2016

Prepared by: Nancy E. Parrillo




BCWA 1-8A Maint & Utility Expenses Dupont Location
July 1, 2015 through June 30, 2016

Other Services

Postage

Printing

Telephone

Heat Light Power
Maintenance & Servicing
Auto Repairs & Maint
Autobody repairs

Repairs to Buildings
Rentals

Professional Engineering
Private Contractors
Garbage Pick-up
Contractual Services Other
Miscellaneous

Office Supplies

Small Tools

Fabricated Metal
Housekeeping Supplies
Lumber & Hardware
Motor Fuel

Plumbing & Heating Supplies
Safety Gear

Supplies

Miscellaneous Materials
Other Agric Hortic Supplies
Auto repair supplies

Total Maint & Utility

52125
52170
52210
52415
52430
52911
52912
52922
52540
53011
53305
53401
53402
53499
53500
54000
54042
54720
54740
54755
54770
54779
54791
54791
54830
57014

444
119,824

718

48,148

1,855

1,605

1,271

$ 173,865
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BCWA 1-8C Maint & Utility Expenses Cranston & Providence Locations
July 1, 2015 through June 30, 2016

Other Services 52125 205
Postage 52170 23,058
Printing 52210 10,888
Telephone 52415 230,490
Heat Light Power 52430 1,103,984
Maintenance & Servicing 52911 194,791
Auto Repairs & Maint 52912 39,875
Autcbody repairs 52922 14,402
Repairs to Buildings 52940 4,402
Rentals 53011 1,366
Professional Engineering 53305 19,823
Private Contractors 53401 569
Garbage Pick-up 53402 6,826
Contractual Services Other 53499 22,767
Miscellaneous 53500 14,733
Office Supplies 54000 2,423
Small Tools 54042 2,874
Fabricated Metal 54720 150
Housekeeping Supplies 54740 16,733
Lumber & Hardware 54755 7,663
Motor Fuel 54770 157,886
Plumbing & Heating Supplies 54779 1,428
Safety Gear 54791 18,709
Supplies 54791 8,867
Miscellaneous Materials 54830 8,266
Other Agric Hortic Supplies 57014 426
Auto repair supplies 105,361

Total Maint & Utility $ 2,018,965




Providence Water Docket 4618

Data Requests of the
Bristol County Water Authority
Set 1

BCWA 1-9 : On page 15 through 16 of her testimony, Ms. Parrillo indicates that “Materials and
supplies increased because these supplies need to be available in the COF while renovations are
going on even though the staff will not be in the building for the beginning of the calendar year

2017.” Please provide:
a. An itemized listing of the supplies that need to be available in the COF while renovations

are going on.
b. Why these supplies are needed even though staff will not be in the building.

RESPONSE :
a. See BCWA 1-8A and BCWA 1-8B.

b. These supplies are needed because the building is not empty. There are members of the
PWSB staff that are working in the COF during the construction period as well as the
contractors. The building is open. The dollar amount necessary for the supplies for the
COF is not a specific amount as these are bought in bulk amounts and distributed to the
different facilities based on need.

e o R D
Prepared by: Nancy E. Parrillo October 6, 2016




Providence Water Docket 4618

Data Requests of the
Bristol County Water Authority
Set 1

BCWA 1-10 : On page 16 of her testimony, Ms. Parrillo states that the contractual services are
increasing as the COF has equipment that requires constant maintenance and expenses. Please
provide an itemized breakdown of the contractual services needed for the COF equipment.

RESPONSE :
Please see the attached schedule : BCWA 1-10A.

Prepared by: Nancy E. Parrille October 19, 2016
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Providence Water Docket 4618

Data Requests of the
Bristol County Water Authority
Set 1

BCWA 1-11: On page 16 of her testimony, Ms. Parrillo indicates that the Providence Water
Supply Board seeks regulatory and rate cases expenses related to Docket 4571. Please state
the amount of expenses PWSB will incur in the rate year related to Docket 4571.

Response: Providence Water will not incur any expenses in the rate year for Docket 4571.

Prepared by: Mary L. Deignan-White




Providence Water Docket 4618

Data Requests of the
Bristol County Water Authority
Setk

BCWA 1-12: In response to KCWA 2-3, Providence Water indicates that costs related to Docket
4571 occurred in the test year, and are “most likely to occur in the rate year, especially if
Providence makes another filing.”
a. Please state the exact amount of expenses PWSB will incur in the rate year related to
Docket 4571. '
b. What other “filing” is Providence Water referring to in response to KCWA 2-3. Does
Providence Water plan on reopening Docket 4571 in the rate year?

Response: a. See BCWA 1-11.
b. The “another filing” referenced in response KCWA 2-3 simply means
Providence Water may need to file another rate case for debt service for our IFR

Plan or for other expenses that will arise over the next year.

Providence Water does not plan on reopening Dk 4571 in the rate year.

Prepared by: Mary L. Deignan-White 10/14/16




Providence Water Docket 4618

Data Requests of the
Bristol County Water Authority
Set 1

BCWA 1-13 : On page 18 of her testimony, Ms, Parrillo indicates that montes in the Capital
Fund are planned for cash-funded or pay-as-you go projects. Please provide the following:
a. A complete listing of each project to be funded from the Capital Fund.
b. The amount for each project.

¢. The estimated start date and completion date for each project.

RESPONSE :
See PWSB response for COMM 1-14 filed with the PUC on September 23, 2016.

Prepared by: Nancy E. Parrillo October 6, 2016




Providence Water Docket 4618

Data Requests of the
Bristol County Water Authority
Set 1

BCWA 1-14 : On page 22 through 24 of her testimony, Ms. Parrillo refers to the Revenue
Reserve Fund. Please state:
The current balance of the Revenue Reserve Fund.
b. Why the amounts set forth on page 23, lines 13-19 are “still due to the restricted
accounts”,
c. Under what authority the PWSB has been “carrying these amounts in our
operating fund as balances due to the restricted funds since fiscal year 20107 as

referenced on lines 1 through 2 on page 24 of Ms. Parrillo’s testimony.

RESPONSE :
a. The current balance in the Revenue Reserve Fund is $5,553,051.

b. The amounts on page 23, lines 13 -19 are still due to the restricted fund as PWSB did not
request additional rates in subsequent rate filings to repay these restricted funds the
amounts that were not funded in 2009 in order to cover operating costs.

¢. These balances were the result of the necessary accounting entries made at the time to
reflect the underfunding of these funds because of revenue shortfalls at the time. This is
required by the Generally Accepted Accounting Principals (GAAP) and has been
standard practice for many years. The Commission and Division are aware of this
practice and have never objected to it.

Ao 2. o S P e SN
Prepared by: Nancy E. Parrillo October 6, 2016




PROVIDENCE WATER SUPPLY BOARD
Docket No, 4618

Data Requests of the

Bristol County Water Authority - Set 1
OctobearS—_ 2014
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BCWA 1-15: On page 6 of his testimony, Mr. Caruolo indicates that the construction
contract for the COF was awarded to Dimeo Construction on March 7,

2016.

a. Please confirm that Dimeo Construction provided the cost
estimates for the COF set forth in the “Order of Magnitude”
attached to Greg Giasson’s testimony in Docket 4571.

b. Why Dimeo Construction was allowed to bid on the construction
contract for the COF.

C. If Providence does not believe there is a conflict stemming from
Dimeo’s dual roles, please explain why there is no conflict.

Response: a. Dimeo did provide the “Order of Magnitude” estimate.

b. Dimeo Construction is a company that does Construction
Management and therefore qualifies as one of the bidders that
would bid on a Construction Manager at Risk (CMAR) contract.
The CMAR holds all the contracts with all the subcontractors who
are doing the construction work at the COF.

C. Dimeo did not have dual roles. Dimeo did the “Order of

Magnitude” estimate in March of 2015 under a separate
Construction Management contract, This contract was publicly bid
and was awarded to Dimeo for the term 11/19/2012 through
12/31/2017.

As testified in Docket 4571, Providence Water decided that the
best procurement method for the renovations at 125 Dupont Drive
was CMAR. As such, during the bidding process for the CMAR
contract, Providence Water ensured that all bidders for this
contract were on a level playing field, Ultimately, Providence
Water felt that the award of the CMAR contract to Dimeo was in
the best interest of Providence Water and its rate payers.

Prepared by: Gregg M. Giasson P.E. 10/26/16




PROVIDENCE WATER SUPPLY BOARD
Docket No. 4618

Data Requests of the
Bristol County Water Authority - Set 1

October-5;2016

BCWA 1-16: On page 6 of his testimony, Mr. Caruolo indicates that “The new COF will
be environmentally friendly incorporating solar power, low energy high
efficient lighting throughout the building and rain gardens to mitigate
storm water runoff in the Mashapaug Pond.”

a. Please identify where these expenses appear in the “Order of
Magnitude” attached to Greg Giasson’s testimony in Docket 4571.

b. The source of funding for these expenses.

Response:

a. The Solar Project was not included in the “Order of Magnitude”.
All lighting was estimated in the “Order of Magnitude” under
electrical. All site work, including the rain gardens was estimated
in the “Order of Magnitude” under both sitework and landscaping.

b. The Solar Project is being funded from the Capital Budget. The
high efficiency lighting is funded from the bond. The mitigation of
storm water runoff in Mashapaug Pond is being funded through the
bond with some costs being offset by grants through
“Groundworks Providence” from RI Department of Environmental
Management.

Prepared by: Gregg M. Giasson P.E. 10/26/16




PROVIDENCE WATER SUPPLY BOARD
Docket No. 4618

Data Requests of the
Bristol County Water Authority - Set 1
October5, 2016

BCWA 1-17: In response to Comm. 1-9, Messrs. Caruolo and Giasson state that it is
Providence Water’s “intention” that funds held by EWSB through the
effective merger and annexation date be used “at least in part” towards
upgrades of eh EWSB system.

a. Please state how much money Providence Water estimates will be
held by EWSB through the merger and annexation date.

b. For what purpose, other than upgrades, would Providence Water
use these funds?

Response:

a. At this time, the ESWD is estimated to have cash balances of
between $125,000 to $150,000 at December 31, 2016,
Additionally, the ESWD estimates to have accounts receivable of
$225,000 for the quarterly billing period ending December 31,
2016 (which is currently estimated to be the effective date of the
merger). The amount of these funds will depend on the amount of
receivables and obligations the ESWD may have at the time of the
merger.

b. These funds would be used to pay any obligations that would arise
from operations in the month of December.

” Prepared by: Gregg M. Giasson P.E. 10/26/16. a




PROVIDENCE WATER SUPPLY BOARD
Docket No. 4618

Data Requests of the
Bristol County Water Authority - Set 1

October 52016

BCWA 1-18: On page 9 through 10 of his testimony, Mr, Giasson testifies “Preliminary
results of the evaluation indicate that the best option is the outright
purchase of solar panels and utilize them at the COF at 125 Dupont Drive.
The estimate for purchase and installation of the solar panels is
approximately $2,500,000.”

a, Identify any and all cost benefit analysis conducted by the PWSB

regarding this purchase.
b. Please identify the payback period for this investment.
C. Please identify where this expense appears in the “Order of
Magnitude” attached to Mr. Giasson’s testimony in Docket 4571,
d. Please provide the “preliminary results of the evaluation.”
Response:
a. A cost benefit analysis is provided in the attached Financial

Analysis document dated October 7, 2016. Please note that a bid
was awarded on October 3, 2016 for $2,070,772.13 to install solar
panels on the roof of 125 Dupont Drive.

b. The payback period is approximately 9 years as shown in the
Financial Analysis.

c. The Solar Project is not included in the “Order of Magnitude”
attached to Mr. Giasson’s testimony in Docket 4571. The Solar
Project is being funded from the Capital Budget.

d. Attached is the “final evaluation” dated June 2016 titled
“Preliminary Solar Feasibility Study” performed by CDM Smith.

| Eepared by: Gregg M. Giasson P.E. 10/26/16 B




PROVIDENCE WATER SUPPLY BOARD
Docket No. 4618
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BCWA 1-19:

RESPONSE:

GO &V

In Docket 2048, when Providence requested rates for a payment in lieu of taxes
(PILOT), the Commission found that:

“This docket does not represent the Commission's first exposure to a proposal by
a municipal water utility for a PILOT expense in its cost of service. This very
same issue came up in a Pawtucket Water Supply Board rate case in 1991 (Docket
No. 1989) and in a Newport Water Department rate case earlier this year (Docket
No. 2029). The Commission rejected a PILOT expense in both of these cases. In
the Newport case we held that we could "not philosophically or regulatorily
accept the notion of the City of Newport taxing its own water department” and
that a "payment in lieu of taxes...is an element of expense which this Commission
has not previously allowed in rates.” (Order No. 13947). We see no justification
to deviate from this prior holding in this docket.” (See PUC Order No. 14096)

Please identify all changes in fact, law or circumstance since this Order that
justifies the PILOT Providence Water seeks in this Docket.

Providence Water paid approximately $6.5 million (NEP-4) in property taxes to
other communities in fy2015. The funds paid provide tax relief for the citizens of
the communities receiving the property tax payment. However, there is an
adverse effect on the City of Providence because they once received a property
tax payment from the prior owners of 125 Dupont Drive. If Providence Water is
not allowed to make the City of Providence whole for the loss in property taxes at
the new COF, then the tax payers from Providence will essentially be subsidizing
the loss of property tax revenue because the COF is located in Providence.

The $326,000 PILOT is a fixed amount and not an incremental amount that will
rise annually. The amount is based on what the City received from the previous
owner and it is not calculated by the actual value of the property. If the COF was
located in a different community then the assessed value would also include any
and all improvements drastically increasing the amount owed in property taxes by
the rate payers. Therefore, it is Providence Water’s opinion that locating the COF
in Providence and making a PILOT payment is a significant savings to all rate
payers. The tax payers from Providence should not be required to subsidize the
$326,000 loss in tax revenue to the City.

As noted on page 11 of Nancy Parrillo’s testimony it appears that the Commission
has allowed a PILOT for KCWA’s cost of service in the amount of $23,123. In
addition, the Bristol County Water Authority (unregulated) pays a PILOT in the
amount of $463,600 to the towns of Bristol County.

See also BCWA 1-4,

Prepared by: Ricky Caruolo 10/17/16
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BCWA 1-20: In Docket 2048 (RI PUC Order no. 14096, p. 59, issued 12/30/92), the Commission
stated “Before this Commission could consider this expense (either a rent payment or
PILOT) dn appropriate one, the PWSB must produce evidence of title and lease agreements
based on fair market valués. We would additionally expect the PWSB to demonstrate that
PWSB ratepayers have not previously paid for these properties through rates.” Please
identify all evidence Providence Water has produced since the date of this Order that
Providence Water ratepayers have not previously paid for the Acadery Avenue property
through rates.

RESPONSE:
It Docket 4571 (Providence Water Exhilit 10}, Providence Water provided a copy of the
deed to the Academy Avenue property that shows it is owned by the City of Providence.
This information was previously filed with the PUC In Docket 3163 attached to the
testimony of Alexander Prignano, City Finance Director, A copy of the deed is attached.
Providence Water has not paid forthe acquisition of the property, nor has Providence
Water paid any rental or lease payments to the City, Inthe past, the PUC has rejected
Providence Water’s request for an-allewance to pay rent to the City on the Academy
Avenue property.

pared by: Thomas Massare

Pre
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BCWA 1-21: In response to KCWA 1-4, Mr. Caruolo indicates that it is his understanding that if the
Academy Avenue facility were sold, “the proceeds would go to the City of Providence.”
a. Please state all facts upon which Mr. Caruolo’s understanding is based.
h. If the proceeds do go to the City of Providence, how much of the proceeds will be
refunded to reimburse Providence Water ratepayers for all funds they have provided for
investment in the property.
¢. If none of the proceeds will be reimbursed to Providence Water, please state why no
reimbursement will be made?

Response:

a. The City of Providence has title to the property at 552 Academy Avenue which
Providence Water uses for offices, for the public to make payments, a repair facility,
and a garage facility. In 1949, the City of Providence paid approximately $115,000
to acquire the Academy Avenue property. The ratepayers of Providence Water did
not pay for the acquisition of the property at 552 Academy Avenue.

b. It is expected that the City would retain all proceeds from the sale of 552 Academy
Avenue. See above response to ‘a’.

¢. Providence Water has not paid for the acquisition of the Academy Avenue property.
And Providence Water has not paid rental or lease payments to the City for use of the
property. Providence Water has made necessary improvements to the facility to make
it suitable and safe for our employees and the general public. The building
improvements have become incorporated into the real estate and therefore, become
the property of the City. As the facility at Academy Avenue is in need of various
improvements and repairs, it is uncertain if the improvements made by Providence
Water would provide any true added value if the property is sold by the City. The
improvements made were specific to the needs of Providence Water at that time.
Their value, if any may depend on a buyer’s intended use of the property. For
example:

Would the current lay-out and condition of the parking lot have any value to a buyer?
Would a buyer have need for the security gate? Would a buyer have need for a
customer counter for a payment / service area? Would the garage area be utilized?

oo N ol
Prepared by: Thomas Massaro October 25,
2016
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BCWA 1-22: Please provide all final debt service schedules that show actual interest

rate, amount borrowed and payment schedule for the COF loan referenced in Docket 4571,

RESPONSE :
Please see attached — BCWA 1-22A.

e ]

Prepared by: Nancy E. Parrillo - October 6, 2016




Rhode Island Infrastructure Bank

Safe Drinking Water SRF Program - Series 2015A

Final Pricing 12/2/2015

Calculation of Borrower Rate

Providence WSB- $30.0M_DWSREM ultiple-Sources-(AA-Rated-Revenue-Pledge)

BCWA [-AJA

Borrowsr: Providence WSB  Mighest Rating: AA
Rate Lock Date: 12102115 MMD Scale: Revenue-AA
Closing Date: 12117115 Zero% Subsidy: -
Pledge: Revenue DSR Required: Yes
Plus Tofal
Market Less 25% Subsidized Loan Admin. Borrower
Maturity Rate Subsidy Rate Rate Fee Billing Rate

2018 0.320% -0.080% 0.240% 0.240% 0.500% 0.740%
2017 0.850% -0.210% 0.640% 0.640% 0.500% 1.140%
2018 1.100% -0.280% 0.820% 0.820% 0.500% 1.320%
2019 1.340% -0.340% 1.000% 1.000% 0.500% 1.500%
2020 1.560% -0.380% 1.170% 1.170% 0.500% 1.670%
2021 1.770% -0.440% 1.330% 1.330% 0.500% 1.830%
2022 1.990% -0.500% 1.490% 1.490% 0.500% 1.990%
2023 2.210% -0.550% 1.660% 1.680% 0.500% 2.160%
2024 2.350% -0.590% 1.760% 1.760% 0.500% 2.260%
2025 2.490% -0.620% 1.870% 1.870% 0.500% 2.370%
2026 2.810% -0.700% 2.110% 2.110% 0.500% 2.510%
2027 3.0680% -0.760% 2.290% 2.290% 0.500% 2.790%
2028 3.230% -0.810% 2.420% 2.420% 0.500% 2.920%
2029 3.380% -0.850% 2.540% 2.540% 0.500% 3.040%
2030 3.290% -0.820% 2.470% 2.470% 0.500% 2.970%
2031 3.310% -0.830% 2.480% 2.480% 0.500% 2.980%
2032 3.330% -0.830% 2.500% 2.500% 0.500% 3.000%
2033 3.370% -0.840% 2.530% 2.530% 0.500% 3.030%
2034 3.610% -0.900% 2.710% 2.710% 0.500% 3.210%
2035 3.660% -0.920% 2.740% 2.740% 0.500% 3.240%

FirstSouthwest | RIIB - DV Series 2015A v6 (Pricing).xlsm

12/2/2015 | Page 1




Rhode Island Infrastructure Bank
Safe Drinking Water SRF Program - Series 20156A
Final Pricing 12/2/2015

Sources & Uses

Providence WSB- $30.00 DWSKF Mulfiple Sources (AA Rated, Revenue Pledge)

Sources:
Agency - Bond Proceeds 20,588,163.43
Direct L.oan - State Match 1,757,400.00
Direct Loan - State Match Repayments Funds -
Fed Direct - Cap Grant 5483,720.00
Fed Direct - Revenue Release Fund -
Fed Direct - De-Allocated LIST Funds 723,623.50
Agency - Bond Proceeds (Principal Forgiveness) 1,447,093.07
Total Saurces 30,000,000.00
Uses:
Multiple Scurges - Deposit to Construction Fund 26,231,621.14
Principal Forgiveness Funds 1,447,093.07
Deposit to DSRF 1,947,785.79
Capitalized Interest -
Loan Origination Fee (1.0%) 300,000.00
Costs of Issuance - Local Leval 73,500.00
Total Uses 30,000,000.00
I— Providence WSB - Multiple Sources Statistics (Exclusive of Fees): |
Weighted Average Maturity (Years) 11.4322
Market Yield on the Loan: 3.183%
Effective Yield* on Total Multiple Sources 1.775%
Subsidized Yield on Non-PF Portiens : 2.204%
Net Effective Subsidy: 43.892%

*Effective Yield Incorporates:
* 25% DWSRF Interest Rate Subsidy
* $1,447,093.07 of Principal Forgiveness.

FirstSouthweast | RIIB - DW Series 2015A v6 (Pricing).xlsm 121212015 | Page 2




Rhode Island Infrasfructure Bank

Safe Dri
Final Pr

nking Water SRF Program - Series 2015A
icing 12/2/2015

Construction Fund Cash Flow

Providence WSB- $30.0M DWSRF Multiple Sources (AA Ratfed, Revenue Pledge)

Principal

Beginning Loan Proceeds Cost of Forgiveness Mulliple Sources DSRF & Total Ending Fund 6-Month %
Date Balance Deposit Issuance Draws Craws Cap-l Draws Balance Const. Draws  Spent
1211715 - 30,000,000.00 373,500.00 1,447,003.07 11,718,976.50 194778579 1548735536 14,512,644.64
01/01/16  14,512,644.64 - - - - - - 14,512,644.64
02/01/16  14,512,644.64 - - - - - - 14,512,644.64
03/01/16  14,512,644.64 - - - - - - 14,512,644.64
04/01/16  14,512,644.54 - - - 1,000,000.00 - 1,000,000.00 13,512,644.64
05/01/16  13,512,644.64 - - - 1,000,000.00 - 1,000,000.00 12,512,644.64
06/01/16  12,512,644.64 - - - 1,100,000.00 - 1,100,000.00 11,412,644.64 16,266,069.57 59%
07/01/18  11,412,644.64 - - - 1,100,000.0G¢ - 1,100,000.00 10,312,844.64
08/01/16  10,312,644.64 - . - 1,200,000.00 - 1200,000.00 9,112,644.64
09/01/118 9,112,644.64 - - - 1,200,000.00 - 1,200,000.00 7,912,644.64
10101116 7,912,644.64 - - - 1,200,000.00 - 1,200,000.00 6,712,644.64
11/01116 6,712,644.64 - - - 1,000,000.0C - 1,000,000.00 5,712,644.64
12/01116 5,712,644.64 - - - 1,000,000.0C¢ - 1,000,000.00 4,712,64464  6,700,00000 83%
01/0117 4,712,644 .64 - - - 1,000,000.00 - 1,000,000.00 3,712,6844.64
02/0117 3,712,644.64 - - - 1,000,000.00 - 1,000,000.00 2,712,644.64
03/01/17 2,712,644.64 - - - 1,000,000.0¢ - 1,000,000.00 1,712,644.64
04/01/17 1,712,644.64 - - - 1,000,000.0¢ - 1,000,000.00 712,644.64
05/0117 712,644.64 - - - 712,644.64 - 712,644 .64 -
08/0117 - - - - - - - - 4,712,644.64 100%
07/0117 - - - - - - -
08/0117 - - - - - - - -
090117 - - - - - - - -
100117 - - - - - - - -
110117 - - - - - - - -
12/0117 - - - - - - - - - 100%
01/01M18 - - - - - - - -
02/0118 - - - - - - - -
03/01/18 - - - - - - - -
04/01H18 - - - - - - - -
05/01118 - - - - - - - -
06/01/18 - - - - - - - - - 100%
07/01/18 - - - - - - - -
08/01/18 - - - - - “ - -
09/01118 - - - - - - - -
10/01/18 - - - - - - - -
11/01/18 - - - - - - - -
12/0118 - - - - - - - 100%
01/0119 - - - - - - -
02/01/19 - - - . - - - -
03/01/18 - - - - - - - -
04/01118 - - - - - - - -

30,000,000.00 373,500.00 1,447,093.07 26,231,621.14  1,947,785.79  30,000,000.00 27,678,714.21

FirstSouthwest | RIIB - DW Series 20154 v6 (Pricing).xlsm
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Rhode Island Infrastructure Bank
Safe Drinking Water SRF Program - Series 2015A
Final Pricing 12/2/2015

l.oan Balance

Providence-WSB--§30:0M-DWSRF-Multiple-Sources-{AA-Rated;-Revenue-Pledge)

Principal Interest (1) Semiannual Semiannual
Forgiveness Multipte Sources Multiple Sources Multiple Sources  Accrued @ Interast Loan Fees @ Loan Fees
Date Draws Craws Principal Paid Balance 2.000% Requirements 0.500% Payable

12/17/15 1,447,093.07 14,040,262.29 - 14,040,262.29 - - - -
01/6116 . - - 14,040,262.29 10,920.20 - 2,730.05 -
02/01/18 - - - 14,040,262.29 23,400.43 - 5,850.11 -
03/0116 - - - 14,040,262,29 23,400.43 57,721.06 5,850.11 14,430.27
04/01/16 - 1,000,000.00 - 15,040,262.29 23.400.43 - 5,850.11 -
05/01/116 - 1,000,000.00 - 16,040,262.29 25,087.10 - 6,266.78 -
06/01116 - 1,100,000.00 - 17,140,262.29 26,733.76 - 6,683.44 .
07/0116 - 1,100,000.00 - 18,240,262.29 28,567.10 - 7,141.78 -
08/011186 - 1,200,000.00 - 19,440,262.29 30,400.43 - 7,600.11 -
09/01/16 - 1,2000,600.00 (934,33} 20,639,327.96 32,400.43 166,569.25 8,100.11 41,642.32
10/01/16 - 1,200,000.00 - 21,839,327.96 34,308.87 - 8,509.72 -
11/01186 - 1,000,000.00 - 22,839,327 .96 36,398.87 - 9,009.72 -
12/01186 - 1,000,000.00 - 23,839,327.96 38,065.55 - 9,516.39 -
o117 - 1,000,000.00 - 24,839,327.96 39,732.21 - 0,933.05 -
0210117 - 1,000,000.00 - 25,839,327.96 41,358.88 - 10,349.72 -
03/01/17 - 1,000,000.00 - 26,839,327.96 43,085.55 233,0592.93 10,766.39 58,264.99
04/01/17 - 1,000,000.00 - 27,839,327.96 44,812.28 - 11,183.05 -
05/01M17 - 712,644.64 - 28,551,972.60 46,478.95 - 11,599.72 -
06/0117 - - - 28,551,972.60 47,666.69 - 11,896.85 -
07/0117 - - - 28,551,972.60 47,666.69 - 11,896.65 -
08/01/17 - - - 28,551,972.60 47,666.69 - 11,866.685 -
09/01/17 - - {1,243,020.83) 27,308,051.77 47,666.69 281,957.98 11,896.65 70,369.39
10/01/47 - - - - - - - -
110117 - - - - - - - -
12/0117 - - - - - - “ -
01/0118 - - - - - - - -
02/0118 - - - - - - -
03/0118 - - - - - - - -
04/01/18 - - - - - - - .
05/01M18 - - - - - - - -
06/01/118 - - - - - - - -
07/0118 - - - - - - - -
08/0118 - - - - - - - -
09/01/18 - - - - - - - -
10/01/18 - . - - - - - -
11/01118 - - - - - -
12/0118 - - - - - -
010119 - - - - - -
02/0119 - - - - - -
03/0119 - - - - - - -
04/01/19 - - - - - - -

1,447,063.07  28,552,906.93  (1,243,955.16} 739,308.22 739,308.22 184,706.97 184,706.87

(1) Interest rate represents the weighted average loan rate for the entire loan amortization.

FirstScuthwest } RIIB - DW Series 2015A v6 {Pricing).xlsm
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Rhode Island Infrastructure Bank
Safe Drinking Water SRF Program - Series 2015A
Final Pricing 12/2/2015

Loan Deht Service

Providence WSB- 530.0M DWSRF Multiple Sources (AA Rated, Revenue Pledge]

m Net Total Annual
Loan Principal Nat 2) Fees @ Total Fees Net Debt Net Debt
Date Principal Rate Forgiveness Principal Interest 0.500% & Interest Service Service & Feas
121715 -
03/01H86 - - - - 57,721.06 14,430.27 72,151.33 72,151.33 -
09/0116 1,000.00 0.240% (65.67) 934.33 166,569.25 41,642.32 208,211.57 209,145.90 281,297.23
03/0117 - - - - 233,059.93 58,264.99 291,324.92 291,324.92 .
09/0117 1,306,000.00 0.640% {62,979.17)  1,243,020.83 281,957.98 70,369.39 352,327.37  1,595,348.20C  1,888,673.12
03/0118 - - - - 282,159.50 68,272.38 350,431.88 350,431.88 -
09/01H18 1,320,000.00 0.820% {63,701.568) 1,256,298.44 282,159.50 68,272.38 350,431.88  1,606,730.32  1,957,162.20
03/0119 - - - - 277,008.68 65,131.63 342 140.31 342,140.31 -
09/01/19 1,338,000.00 1.000% (64,556.30) 1,273,444.70 277,008.58 65,131.83 342,140.31 1,615,585.01 1,957,725.32
03/01/20 - - - . 270,641.46 61,948.02 332,580.48 332,589.48 -
09/01/20 1,359,000.00 1.170% (85,540.37)  1,293,459.63 270,641.46 61,048.02 33258048 1,626,049.11  1,958,638.59
03/61/21 - - - - 263,074.72 58,714.37 321,789.09 321,789.09 -
09/01/21 1,381,000.00 1.330% (66,591.12)  1,314,408.88 263,074.72 58,714.37 321,789.00  1,636,197.97  1,957,987.06
03/01/22 - - - - 254,333.80 55,428.35 309,762.25 309,762.25 -
00/01/22 1,406,000.00 1.490% (87,838.88) 1,338,161.12 254,333.90 55,428.39 300,762.25  1,647,923.37 1957,685.62
03/01/23 - - - - 244,364.60 52,082.95 296,447.55 296,447.55 -
09/01/23 1,435,000.00 1.660% (69,217.99)  1,365,782.01 244,384 .60 52,082.95 208,447.55 166222056  1,958,677.11
03/01/24 - - - - 233,028.61 48,668.4% 281,697.10 281,697.10 -
09/01/24 1,465,000.00 1.760% (70,662.76)  1,394,337.24 233,028.61 48,668.49 281,697.10  1,676,034.34  1,857,731.44
03/01/25 - - " - 220,758.44 45,182.65 265,941.09 265,941.09 -
09/01/25 1,499,000.00 1.870% (72,304.56) 1,426,595.44 220,758.44 45,182.65 265,941,089 169263653  1,958,577.62
03/01/26 - - - - 207,418.84 41,615.91 249,034.75 249,034.75 -
09/01/26 1,534,000.00 2.110% (74,012.02; 1,459,987.98 207,418.84 41,615.91 249,034.75  1,709,022.73  1,958,057.48
03/01/27 - - - - 192,015.97 37,065.94 229,981.91 229,981.91 -
09/01/27 1,574,000.00 2.280% (75,016.50)  1,498,083.50 192,015.97 37,965.94 229,981.91 1,728,065.41  1,958,047.32
03/01/28 - - - - 174,862.91 34,220.73 209,083.64 209,083.64 -
09/01/28 1,618,000.00 2.420% (78,018.00) 1,539,982.00 174,862.91 34,220.73 209,083.64  1,749,065.64  1,958,148.28
03/01/29 - - - - 156,229.13 30,370.78 186,599.91 186,592.91 -
09/01/29 1,666,000.00 2.540% (80,316.51) 1,585,683.49 156,229.13 30,370.78 186,599.91 1,772,263.40  1,958,883.31
03/01/30 - - - - 136,000.95 26,406.57 162,497.52 162,497.52 -
09/01/30 1,716,000.00 2.470% (82,746.36) 1,633,253.64 136,090.95 26,406.57 162,497.52  1,795751.16  1,058,248.68
03/01/31 - - - - 115,920.27 22,323.44 138,243.71 138,243.71 -
09/01/31 1,767,000.00 2.480% (85,241.89) 1,681,758.11 115,920.27 22,323.44 138,243.71 1,820,001.82  1,958,245.53
03/01/32 - - - “ 05,086.47 18,119.04 113,185.51 113,185.51 -
001432 1,819,000.00 2.500% {87,737.41) 1,731,262.59 05,066.47 18,119.04 113,185.51  1,844,448.10  1,957,633.61
03/01/33 - - - - 73,425.69 13,790.88 87,216.57 87,216.57 -
09/01/33 1,874,000.00 2.530% {90,364.28) 1,783,635.72 73,425.69 13,790.88 87,216.57 1,870,852.29  1,958,068.86
03/01/34 - - - - 50,862.70 9,331.79 60,194.49 60,194.49 -
09/01/34 1,930,000.00 2.710% {93,122.45)  1,836,877.51 50,862.70 9,331.79 60,194.49 1,897,072.00 1,957,266.49
03/01/35 - - - - 25,973.01 4,739.60 30,712.61 30,712.61 -
09/01/35 1,992,000.00 2.740% (96,160.23)  1,895,839.77 25,973.01 4,738.60 30,712.61 1,926,552.38 1,957,264.99
30,000,000.00 (1447,003.07) 28,552,006.83  7,285,779.92 1,573,334.01 _ 8,850,11393 37.412,020.86 37.412.020.86

{1) Principal Forgiveness funds have been distributed to borrowers with loan proceeds used to fund Green Projects. See financing documents for detalls.
{2) Interest during construction is calcuiated based on the timing of expected draws and the overall weighted average loan rate of 2.000%.
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Providence Water Docket 4618

Data Requests of the
Bristol County Water Authority
Sei 1

BCWA 1-23 : Please provide a copy of the current deed for 125 Dupont Drive, Providence, RL

RESPONSE :
See attached - BCWA 1-23A.

]

Prepared by: Nancy E. Parrillo October 6, 2016
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QUITCLAIM DEED

FIRST STATES INVESTORS 5200, LLC, a Delaware limited liability —

Pl

company, of New York, New York, for consideration paid of TEN MILLION

THREE HUNDRED FIFTY THOUSAND AND 00/100 ($10,350,000.00)
DOLLARS, do hereby grant to the PROVIDENCE WATER SUPPLY BOARD, an

entity established under Rhode Island law, whose mailing address is 552
Academy Avenue, Providence, Rhode Island 02908, ‘

WITH QUITCLAIM COVENANTS

That parcel of land with all buildings and improvemients thereon, situated in
the City of Providence, County of Providence, State of Rhode Island, and further
described in the EXHIBIT A attached hereto and incorporated herein.

Subject to a restriction in perpetuity that, if the property is used for purposes
other than the public water supply, the fair market value at the time of the
change in use shall beé paid to or applied for the benefit of ratepayers of the
water supply system. ‘ - ‘ :

Meaning and intending to convey and so ccﬁnveying the same premises
conveyed to this Grantor by Quitclaim Deed of Fleet National Bank dated as of

October 1, 2004 and recorded in Book 6868, Page 187.
This conveyance is made subject to real estate taxes assessed as of December

31, 2014

The Members of said Seller limited liability company are non-residents, and as
such, application has been made to the Division of Taxation for the State of

Rhode Island for a release of the lien under RIGL 44-30-71.
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IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, Grantor has caused this instrument to be executed as of 07 @

%, ,"; 1
S 919_(-4.; whor 2015-

Al

P
Vs
£

GRANTOR:

FIRST STATES INVESTORS 5200, LLC,
a Delaware limited liability company

By: é—~ % e
Name: Chrcie Yﬁ..ma:\s...
Title: CAD

A notary public or other officer completing this
certificate verifies only the identity of the individual
who signed the document to which this certificate is
attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or

validity of that document.
STATE OF CALIFORNIA }
COUNTY OF ORANGE 1 8.8,
On 0‘3 Ce«h"lz;laf G?/ 2018 before me, TWJ& Fh,fa,faft?,
/V cfond pub fic

(here ir@,’rt name and title of the officer), personally appeared $heie. Yamareo. who proved to
me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(#) whose name(s) is/arc-subscribed to
the within insttument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they- executed the same in
-histher/thetr-authorized capacity(jef), and that by kistherihetr signature(s) on the instrument the
person(g¥, or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument,

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the
foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

@ﬁug ‘L@i—_ TERESA TANGARUA FAKALATA
= % Commiseion # 2052408 £
Signature Notary Publie - Galifornia
¢ a,fh Oranga Gounty £
Comm. Explres Jan 15, 2018

Property Address:

125 Dupont Drive
Providence, Rhode Island 02907
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand(s) this = dayof . ,

("‘“‘\ 2015.
FIRST STATES INVESTORS 5200 LLC
BY:
STATE OF
COUNTY OF
In onthe ____dayof | _ . 2015,

before me personally appeared
of First State Investors 5200 LLC, to me
known and known by me to be the party executing the foregoing instrument,
and he/she acknowledged said instrument, by him/her executed, to be his/her"
free act and deed and the free act and deed of First State Investors 5200, LLC.

Notary Public:
My Commission Expires:
Property Address: -

125 Dupont Drive
Providence, Rl
Plat 50, Lot 724

Acknowledged:

Providence Water Supply Board,

G el AL

=) Tiery (Frooke
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EXHIBIT A

The real property and all buildings, structures, fixtures, improvements,

machinery, equipment, furnishings and other personal property and air rights
located on that certain tract or parcel of land situated on the easterly side of
Dupont Drive in the City and County of Providence, State of Rhode Island,
bounded and described as follows:

Beginning at a point of curvature on the easterly line of Dupont Drive, said
point being sixty and 00/100 (60.00) feet radially from a concrete bound at a
point of curvature on the westerly line of Dupont Drive;

Thence mnning S. 24°39’ 50" W along said easterly line of’ Dupont Drive, a
distance of three hundred seventy three and 27/100 (373 27’) feet to a pomt on
said street line; ‘

Thence turning an interior angle of ninety degfees, nine minutes, eighteen
seconds (90°09’ 18”) and running S. 65°10’ 52” E a distance of six hundred
seventeen and 97/100 (617.977 feet to a point on the approximate top of slope
line;

Thence turning an interior angle of eighty-nine degrees, forty-nine minutes, one
second (89°49’ 01”) and running bounded easterly by Mashapaug Pond, a
distance of six hundred twenty-seven and 69/100 (627.69’) feet to an angle
point in said slope line;

Thence turning an interior angle of two hundred six degrees, eight minutes,
fifty-six seconds (206°08’ 56”) and running N. 50°47’ 05” E along said
approzimate top of slope line and bounded easterly by Mashapaug Pond, a
distance of four hundred sixty-five and 89/ 100 (465.89) feet to a point in said
line, said point also being on the southerly line of that parcel of land now or
formerly of the New York, New Haven, and Hartford Railroad Company,

Thence turning an interior angle of sev'enty degrees, twenty-six rninutes, eleven
seconds (70° 26’ 117) and running N. 58°46’ 44” W along the southerly line of
said railroad’s land a distance of twenty-six arid 46/100 (26 467) feet to an
angle point in said line;

Thence turning an interior angle of one hundred seventy-five degrees twenty-
one minutes, thirty-one seconds (175°21” 317} and running one N. 63°25’ 13" W
along the southerly line of said railroad’s land a distance of ninety-eight and
41/100 (98.417 feet to an angle point in said line;

Thence turning an interior angle of one hundred seventy-seven degrees, thirty-
nine minutes, two seconds {177°39’ 02”) and running N. 65° 46’ 11” W along
the southerly line of said railroad’s land a distance of seven hundred forty-four
and 14/100 (744.14’) feet to a point; - :
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Thence turning an interior angle of ninety degrees twenty—szx minutes, forty
seconds (90°26’ 40”) and running S. 24°40’ 29” W a distance of five hundred

Bt

eighty=-seven and-52/100(587.52" fest tv = point om a curve m said easteriy
line of Dupont Drive;

Thence turning left and curving to the right following a portion of said curve
said portion having a radius of one hundred and 00/ 100 (100.00’ feet and
subtended by a central angle of fifty-seven degrees twenty-two minutes, thirty-
four seconds {57°22’ 34”) in an arc distance of one hundred and 14/100
(100.14") feet to a point of tangency in the easterly line of Dupont Drive, said
point also being the point and place of beginning.

Said premisés is further bounded and described as follows:

The real property and all buildings, structures, fixtures, improvements, '
machinery, equipment furnishings, and other personal property and air rights
located on that certain tract or parcel of land situated on the easterly side of
Dupont Drive in the City and County of Providence, State of Rhode Island &
Providence Plantations, bounded and described as foliows

Beginning at a point of curvature on the easterly line of Dupont Drive, said
point being sixty and 00/ 100 (60.00’) feet radially from the point of curvature
on the westerly line of Dupont Drive;

Thence running S. 24° 35’ 56” W along said easterly line of Dupont Drive, a
distance of three hundred. seventy three and 27/ 100 {373.27) feet to a point on
said street line;

Thence turning an interior angle of ninety degrees, nine minutes, elghteen :
seconds (90° 09’ 18"} and running S. 65° 14’ 46” E a distance of six hundred
seventeen and 97/100 (617.97) feet to a point on the approximate top of slope

line;

Thence turning an interior angle of eighty-nine degrees, forty-nine minutes, one
second (89° 49’ 01”) and running N. 24° 34’ 15” E bounded easterly by
Mashapaug Pond, a distance of six hundred twenty-seven and 69/ 100
(627.69%) feet to an angle point in said slope line;

Thence turning an interior angle of two hundred six degrees, eight minutes,
fifty-six seconds (206° 08’ 56”) and running N. 50° 43’ 11” E along said
approximate top slope line and bounded easterly by Mashapaug Pond, a
distance of four hundred sixty-five and 89/ 100 (465.89’) feet to a point in said
line, said point also being on the southerly line of that parcel of land now or
formerly of the New York, New Haven, and Hartford Railroad Company;

Thence turning an interior angle of seventy degrees twenty-six minutes, eleven
seconds (70° 26’ 11”) and running N. 58° 50’ 38” W along the southerly line of




said railroad’s lane a dlstance of twenty six and 46 / 100 26 46’) feet to an

angle point in sald line;

Thence turning an interior angle of one hundred seventy—flve degrees twenty-
one minutes, thirty-one seconds (175° 21’ 317) and running one N. 63° 29’ 05"
W along the southerly line of said railroad’s land a distance of mnety elght and
41/100 (98.41)) feet to an angle point in said line;

Thence turning an interior angle of one hundréd seventy-seven degrees, thirty-
nine minutes, two seconds (177° 39’ 02”) and running N. 65° 50’ 05” W along
the southerly line of said railroad’s land a distance of seven hundred forty-four
and 14/100 {744.14") feet to a point;

Thernce turning an interior angle of ninety degrees, twenty-six minutes four
seconds (90° 26’ 04”) and running S. 24° 36’ 35" W a distance of five hundred
eighty-seven and '51/100 (587.51’) feet to a point on a curve in' said easterly
line of Dupont Drive; : S

Thence turning Ieft and curving to. the rlght followmg a portmn of sald curve
said portion having a radius of one hundred and 00/ 100 {100.00) feét and
subtended by a central angle of fifty-seven degrees twenty-two minutes, thirty-
four seconds (37° 22’ 54”) in an arc distance of one hundred and 15 / 100
(100.15’) feet to a point of tangency in the easterly line of Dupont Drive, said
point also being the point and place of beginning.
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Providence Water Docket 4618

Data Requests of the
Bristol County Water Authority
Set 1

BCWA 1-24 : Please provide a copy of the closing statement for Providence Water’s
purchase of the property at 125 Dupont Drive, Providence, RI.

RESPONSE :
Please sce attached — BCWA 1-24 A,

o T T e ]
Prepared by: Nancy E. Parrillo October 6, 2016
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PROVIDENCE WATER SUPPLY BOARD
Docket No. 4618

Data Requests of the
Bristol County Water Authority - Set 1

October 5, 2016

BCWA 1-25: Does Providence Water still plan on installing a laboratory at the Central
Operations Facility. If not, why not?

Response: Yes

Prepared by: Gregg M. Giasson P.E. 10/26/16




Providence Water Docket 4618

Data Requests of the
Bristol County Water Authority
Set 1

BCWA 1-26: Does Providence Water propose to allocate any portion of the Central Operation
Facility to the wholesale customers in this Docket? If so, please explain how the allocation was
determined.

Response: Yes. However, the only costs in this Docket directly attributable to the Central
Operation Facility (COF) are the debt service on the debt used to fund the purchase and
renovation of the COF and the PILOT for the COF. As shown on Schedule HIS-4, the proposed
funding for the Capital Fund (where debt service on the COF is funded) is allocated using
allocator K-2 which is based on net plant investment The PILOT is also allocated using factor
K-2. The K-2 allocator used to allocate these costs allocates 21.4% (as revised) of the Capital
Fund and PILOT amounts to the wholesale customers.
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PROVIDENCE WATER SUPPLY BOARD
Docket No. 4618

Data Requests of the
Bristol County Water Authority - Set 1

O etahbhar—5—201-4
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BCWA 1-27: In Docket 4571, Providence Water provided a cost of $16,272,853 for
renovations to the 125 Dupont Avenue Facility, and committed to
spending no more than that amount. However, in response to Commission
1-14, “Budget Estimates FY16 through 2018”, Providence Water now
estimates the Construction/Remodel to cost $17,291,560.

a. Please provide an itemized breakdown of this new amount in the
format of the “Order of Magnitude” attached to Mr. Giasson’s
testimony in Docket 4571. (Note: Please show two columns for
each line item in the Order of Magnitude, one showing the original
amount in the Order of Magnitude, and the revised amount.)

b. Please provide an explanation for each increase from the original
Order of Magnitude.
c. Please identify the source of funding for each increase.
Response:
a. See attached itemized breakdown.
b. Providence Water maintains that the cost of the purchase,

renovation, and cost of bond issuance for 125 Dupont Drive will
not exceed $30 million. The cost of issuance for the $30 million
bond was $2,326,681.61. The purchase price for 125 Dupont
Drive was $10,387,154.50. Subtracting the cost of issuance and
the purchase price from the $30 million bond leaves
$17,286,163.89 for building renovation. The total cost of purchase
and renovation for Dupont Drive is $27,678,715. The estimate
provided during Docket 4571 was preliminary and was based on an
initial walkthrough of 125 Dupont Drive and a preliminary
programming of the COF. The cost of renovation attached is
sufficient to meet Providence Water’s needs for the COF and is
within the $30 million allocated for the purchase and renovation of
125 Dupont Drive.

c. See response to (b).
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Prepared by: Gregg M. Giasson P.E. 10/26/16




Order of
Magnitude
Budget, based on
Program Area

Layout, Pre-

ITEM
01000 General Conditions
02650 Damaolition
02100 Sitewerk
02900 Landscaps
Fencing
03100 Concreta
04200 Masonry
05100 Steel Structure
05500 Misc Matals
06109 Temp Reguirements
08200 Millwork
07400 Metal Panel
Applied Fireproofing
07600 Roof
07900 Joint Bealants
08100 Doors / Frames / Hardware
08300 OH Coiling Door
08410 Glass & Aluminum
08250 Drywiall
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PROVIDENCE WATER SUPPLY BOARD
Docket No. 4618

Data Requests of the
Bristol County Water Authority - Set 1

October-5;2016

BCWA 1-28: In Docket 4571, Providence Water provided a cost of $16,272,853 for
renovations to the 125 Dupont Avenue Facility, and committed to
spending no more than that amount. However, in response to Commission
1-14, Snapshot Comparison of CIP Plans, Providence Water shows total
Construction/Remodel costs for 125 Dupont Drive as $27,678,714.

a. Please provide an itemized breakdown of this new amount in the
format of the “Order of Magnitude” attached to Mr. Giasson’s
testimony in Docket 4571. (Note: Please show two columns for
each line item in the Order of Magnitude, one showing the original
amount in the Order of Magnitude, and the revised amount.)

b. Please provide an explanation for each increase from the original
Order of Magnitude.
c. Please identify the source of funding for each increase.

Response:
a. See response to BCWA 1-27
b. See response to BCWA 1-27
C. See response to BCWA 1-27

P P OO~

Prepared by: Gregg M. Giasson P.E. 10/26/16




Providence Water Docket 4618

Data Requests of the
Bristol County Water Authority
Set 1

BCWA 1-29: In response to Comm. 1-14, Providence Water identified $11,195,228 expended in
2016 for Construction/Remodel of 125 Dupont Drive. Please provide an itemized breakdown of
this total expenditure,

RESPONSE :

Please see the attached revised capital plan to reflect the corrected expenditures in
FY2016 in the total of $10,965,431.54. An itemized breakdown is as follows.

Itemized Breakdown

Building Purchase 10,387,154.50
Building Design 399,887.10
National Grid {Electrical Upgrade) 52,647.46
Furniture 119,400.00
Financial Expenses 6,342 .48
Total  $10,965,431.54

T S i
Prepared by: Gregg Giasson P. E. October 6, 2016
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Providence Water Docket 4618

Data Requests of the
Bristol County Water Authority
Set 1

BCWA [-30; Are there any costs associaied with the Unidirectional Flushing Program assigned
to the wholesale customers? If the answer is in the affirmative, please set forth the total amount
of costs, the components of the total amount and explain how allocation was determined.

Response: Yes, a small portion of the costs associated with the Unidirectional Flushing Program
(UFP) are allocated to the wholesale customers; however, determining the exact amount is very
difficult because the costs associated with the UFP are reflected in cost line items that also
include costs that are not associated with the UFP. Most of the UFP costs are contained within
the Transmission & Distribution division cost category and approximately 2% of the
Transmission & Distribution costs are allocated to the wholesale class. This allocation reflects
that while the retail classes are the primary beneficiary of the costs incurred to maintain the
transmission and distribution systems, the wholesale class does receive some benefit by virtue of
the fact that portions of the transmission and distribution system are used to transport water to
the connection points with the wholesale customers.

T ]
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Providence Water Docket 4618

Data Requests of the
Bristol County Water Authority
Set 1

BCWA 1-31: Schedule HIS-4 of the Second Corrected Rate Model allocated $69,750 of the
proposed PILOT to the Wholesale Customers. Please explain how this allocation was
determined.

Response: The PILOT was allocated based on allocator K2 which is based on the proportional
allocation of net plant investment (excluding land).

|
- Prepared by: -Harold J. Smith : . - : S - .. October 26,2016 . .




